## 501831475 02/24/2012

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Hideyuki Futamura	02/23/2012

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HOYA CORPORATION	
Street Address:	7-5, Nakaochiai 2-chome	
Internal Address:	Shinjuku-ku	
City:	Tokyo	
State/Country:	JAPAN	
Postal Code:	161-8525	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

	Property Type	Number
Appli	ication Number:	13390512

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: (310)563-1460 **Phone**: 3105631458

Email: cslavin@hsh-iplaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Craig A. Slavin

Address Line 1: 840 APOLLO STREET

Address Line 2: Suite 200

Address Line 4: EL SEGUNDO, CALIFORNIA 90245

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 0181-084

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Craig A. Slavin

Total Attachments: 1

source=0181-084asn#page1.tif

PATENT

REEL: 027758 FRAME: 0171

OF \$40.00 1339051Z

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I, Hideyuki Futamura (the "ASSIGNOR), have invented a new and useful HOLDING DEVICE FOR CONTACT LENS FOR VITREOUS SURGERY, HOLDING DEVICE SET, AND CONTACT LENS FOR VITREOUS SURGERY, AND LENS SET, described in United States Patent Application Serial No. 13/390,512 filed on Feb. 14, 2012, which is the United States National Phase of PCT Application Serial No. PCT/JP2010/063815, filed Aug. 16, 2010.

WHEREAS, HOYA CORPORATION, having a place of business at 7-5, Nakaochiai 2-chome, Shinjuku-ku, Tokyo 161-8525 Japan, desires to acquire the exclusive right, title and interest in and to the invention and in and to any Letters Patent to be granted and issued therefor in the United States of America, and its territories and possessions.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of all of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the ASSIGNOR, have sold and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto HOYA CORPORATION, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions and all improvements thereon, in and to the application for Letters Patent thereon, in and to applications pertaining to or based upon the inventions and applications, including divisional and continuing applications and continuations-in-part, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted and issued on the inventions and applications, or any of them, for, to and in the United States of America, its territories and possessions, together with and including all priority rights based upon any and all applications in the United States of America covered by this Assignment.

And for the above-named considerations, I, the ASSIGNOR, do hereby agree that I will, at the request of HOYA CORPORATION, its successors and assigns, execute any and all applications for Letters Patent for the inventions and any and all other papers and documents and do all other and further lawful acts that HOYA CORPORATION may deem necessary or desirable to obtain Letters Patent on the inventions, to secure the grant of such Letters Patent and to perfect and vest in HOYA CORPORATION the entire right, title and interest in the inventions, applications and Letters Patent.

The undersigned hereby authorize the firm of HENRICKS, SLAVIN & HOLMES LLP to correct errors in this assignment and/or to insert the filing date and serial number into the first paragraph of this assignment, after the application has been filed, and the U.S. Patent Office has assigned such application a Serial Number.

		Witnessed by	
teb.23,2012	Hideyuki Futamura		
Dated	Hideyuki Futamura	Signature	
		Print Name:	

RECORDED: 02/24/2012

PATENT REEL: 027758 FRAME: 0172